

No. 12-55726

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition, Lori Kneebone, Larry Breitfelder, and Associated Builders and Contractors of San Diego, Inc.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Donna Norris, in her official capacity as City Clerk of Chula Vista, **Mayor Cheryl Cox**, in her official capacity as Mayor and Member of the Chula Vista City Council, and **Pamela Bensoussan, Steve Castaneda, John McCann, and Rudy Ramirez**, in their official capacities as Members of the Chula Vista City Council, *Appellees, and State of California, Intervenor-Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-00897-BEN-JMA

Reply Brief of Appellants

Charles H. Bell, Jr.
cbell@bmhlaw.com
Brian T. Hildreth
bhildreth@bmhlaw.com
BELL, MCANDREWS & HILTACHK, LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95814
916/442-7757; 916/442-7759 (fax)
Gary D. Leasure
gleasure@garydleaseure.com
WORKMAN LEASURE, LLP
12626 High Bluff Drive # 150
San Diego, CA 92130
858/720-1992; 858/720-1990 (fax)
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

James Bopp, Jr.
jboppjr@aol.com
Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
812/232-2434; 812/235-3685 (fax)
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.	i
Table of Authorities.	ii
Argument.	1
I. The Natural-Person Requirement Is Unconstitutional.	1
A. The City’s Requirement Is Not Mandated by Any Provision, and <i>Cities in Similar Situations Do Not Require It, Undercutting Any Interest.</i>	2
B. Associations’ Right to Be Proponents Is Fully Protected by First Amendment Rights to Speech, Association, and Petition Under Strict Scrutiny.	6
C. The Natural-Person Requirement Is Unconstitutional.	13
II. The Requirement that Proponents Disclose Their Identity on the Circu- lated Version of the Initiative Petition Is Unconstitutional.	18
Conclusion.	28
Certificate of Compliance.	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	15
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1087 (2012).	1
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	1
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).	18
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..	19, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).	1, 17
<i>Clarke v. Burleigh</i> , 4 Cal.4th 474 (1992).	24
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).	8, 25
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	13, 15
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15-16
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995). . .	19, 21-22, 25, 27
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	3
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).	6-12, 19, 24, 27
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987).	6, 10, 12, 24
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	2
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	10

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 3

U.S. v. Oakland, 598 F.2d 300 (9th Cir. 1922)..... 4

Constitutions, Statutes & Regulations

Cal. Election Code § 342..... 3, 4

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*
